Financial Statement Impact

The following tables display the net impact of restatement adjustments in the previously issued consolidated balance sheets,
consolidated statements of income, consolidated statements of cash flows and regulatory capital for 2003 and 2002. In addition, we
have included tables displaying the net impact of restatement adjustments on stockholders’ equity and in the consolidated balance
sheet as of December 31, 2001. The following consolidated financial statements are presented in a condensed format.

Balance Sheet Impact

The following table displays the cumulative impact of the restatement on the condensed consolidated balance sheet through and as
of December 31, 2003.

Table 2:  Balance Sheet Impact of Restatement as of December 31, 2003

Restatement Adjustments for:
MBS Trust Financial Amortization

As Consolidation Guaranties of Cost Total

Previously Debt and Investments and Sale and Master Basis Other Restatement As

Reported(a) Derivatives Commitments in Securities Accounting Servicing Adjustments Adjustments Adjustments Restated
(Dollars in millions)

Assets:
Investments in securities $ 712,763 $ — $ 3,479 $ 5,458 $ (153,971) $ — $ (401) $ (258) $ (145,693)(b) $ 567,070
Mortgage loans 240,844 — 874 115 162,780 — (519) (5,033) 158,217(c) 399,061
Derivative assets at fair value 8,191 (1,014) 8 — — — — 33 (973)(d) 7,218
Guaranty assets 5,666 — — — (200) (1,184) — — (1,384)(e) 4,282
Deferred tax assets 9,142 (2,221) (2,613) (646) (175) (106) 332 369 (5,060)(f) 4,082
Other assets 32,963 (1,760) 3,097 (3,685) 487 (411) 10 9,861 7,599(g) 40,562

Total assets $ 1,009,569 $ (4,995) $ 4,845 $ 1,242 $ 8,921 $ (1,701) $ (578) $ 4,972 $ 12,706 $ 1,022,275

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Liabilities:

Debt $ 958,064 $ (6,748) $ — $ — $ 9,906 $ — $ — $ 58 $ 3,216(h) $ 961,280
Derivative liabilities at fair value 1,600 1,632 (7) — — — — — 1,625(d) 3,225
Guaranty obligations 5,666 — — — (796) 1,531 — — 735(i) 6,401
Other liabilities 21,815 (4,002) (1) 37 (507) (3,442) 39 5,157 (2,719)(j) 19,096

Total liabilities 987,145 (9,118) (8) 37 8,603 (1,911) 39 5,215 2,857 990,002

Minority interests in consolidated
subsidiaries 51 — — — — — — (46) (46) 5

Stockholders’ Equity:
Retained earnings 35,496 (8,079) 2,399 (1,106) 118 101 (688) (318) (7,573)(k) 27,923
Accumulated other comprehensive

income (loss) (12,032) 12,202 2,454 2,311 200 109 71 — 17,347(l) 5,315
Other stockholders’ equity (1,091) — — — — — — 121 121 (970)

Total stockholders’ equity 22,373 4,123 4,853 1,205 318 210 (617) (197) 9,895 32,268

Total liabilities and stockholders’
equity $ 1,009,569 $ (4,995) $ 4,845 $ 1,242 $ 8,921 $ (1,701) $ (578) $ 4,972 $ 12,706 $ 1,022,275

87

Table of Contents

(a) Certain previously reported balances have been reclassified to conform to the current condensed consolidated balance sheet presentation,
as described in “Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements—Note 2, Summary of Significant Accounting Policies.”

(b) Reflects the impact of MBS trust consolidation and sale accounting; the derecognition of HTM securities at amortized cost and

recognition of AFS and trading securities at fair value; the reversal of the SFAS 149 transition adjustment and recognition of revised
securities commitment basis adjustments; the recognition of revised amortization on securities cost basis adjustments; and the

[…]

associated with failed dollar roll repurchase transactions; the reclassification of buy-downs and risk-based pricing adjustments to
“Guaranty obligations;” and the recognition of liabilities to derivative counterparties associated with restricted cash.

(k) Reflects the recognition of derivative fair value adjustments to the consolidated statements of income and other income or expense
related adjustments.

(l) Reflects the reversal of previously recorded derivatives fair value adjustments and the recognition of unrealized gains (losses) on AFS
securities and buy-ups.

88

Table of Contents

The following table displays the cumulative impact of the restatement on the condensed consolidated balance sheet through and as
of December 31, 2002.

Table 3:  Balance Sheet Impact of Restatement as of December 31, 2002

Restatement Adjustments for:
MBS Trust Financial Amortization

As Consolidation Guaranties of Cost Total

Previously Debt and Investments and Sale and Master Basis Other Restatement As

Reported(a) Derivatives Commitments in Securities Accounting Servicing Adjustments Adjustments Adjustments Restated
(Dollars in millions)

Assets:
Investments in securities $ 650,616 $ — $ 230 $ 33,278 $ (128,809) $ — $ 558 $ (20,788) $ (115,531)(b) $ 535,085
Mortgage loans 206,905 — 683 (20,576) 136,097 — (291) 1,552 117,465(c) 324,370
Derivative assets at fair

value 3,666 (297) 1,554 — — — — — 1,257(d) 4,923
Deferred tax assets 8,053 (2,885) (2,035) (2,969) (309) (23) (111) 279 (8,053)(e) —
Other assets 18,275 (501) 3,737 (4,539) 674 (864) 108 23,471 22,086(f) 40,361

Total assets $ 887,515 $ (3,683) $ 4,169 $ 5,194 $ 7,653 $ (887) $ 264 $ 4,514 $ 17,224 $ 904,739

Liabilities and
Stockholders’ Equity

Liabilities:
Debt $ 841,899 $ (8,237) $ — $ — $ 7,516 $ — $ — $ 115 $ (606)(g) $ 841,293
Derivative liabilities at fair

value 5,697 1,036 169 — — — — — 1,205(d) 6,902
Other liabilities 23,631 (1,840) 220 (324) (438) (890) 58 4,228 1,014(h) 24,645

Total liabilities 871,227 (9,041) 389 (324) 7,078 (890) 58 4,343 1,613 872,840

Stockholders’ Equity:
Retained earnings 29,385 (10,909) 3,771 (891) 39 (18) 188 73 (7,747)(i) 21,638
Accumulated other

comprehensive (loss)
income (11,792) 16,267 9 6,409 536 21 18 — 23,260(j) 11,468

Other stockholders’
equity (1,305) — — — — — — 98 98 (1,207)

Total stockholders’
equity 16,288 5,358 3,780 5,518 575 3 206 171 15,611 31,899

Total liabilities and
stockholders’ equity $ 887,515 $ (3,683) $ 4,169 $ 5,194 $ 7,653 $ (887) $ 264 $ 4,514 $ 17,224 $ 904,739

(a) Certain previously reported balances have been reclassified to conform to the current condensed consolidated balance sheet presentation,
as described in “Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements—Note 2, Summary of Significant Accounting Policies.”

(b) Reflects the impact of MBS trust consolidation and sale accounting; the derecognition of HTM securities at amortized cost and
recognition of AFS and trading securities at fair value, including commitments accounted for under EITF 96-11; the recognition of
revised securities commitment basis adjustments; the recognition of revised amortization on securities cost basis adjustments; and the

[…]

recognition of revised amortization of debt basis adjustments; and the recognition of short-term and long-term debt upon consolidation of
MBS trusts in which we own less than 100% of the related securities.

(h) Reflects the reclassification of interest rate swap accruals to “Derivative liabilities at fair value;” the reversal of short-term debt
associated with failed dollar roll repurchase transactions; the correction of amortization of buy-downs and risk-based pricing
adjustments; and the recognition of liabilities to derivative counterparties associated with restricted cash.

89

Table of Contents

(i) Reflects the recognition of derivative fair value adjustments to the consolidated statements of income and other income or expense related
adjustments.

(j) Reflects the reversal of previously recorded derivatives fair value adjustments and the recognition of unrealized gains (losses) on AFS
securities and buy-ups.

The following table displays the cumulative impact of the restatement on the condensed consolidated balance sheet for all periods
through and as of December 31, 2001.

Table 4:  Balance Sheet Impact of Restatement as of December 31, 2001

As Total

Previously Restatement As

Reported(a) Adjustments Restated
(Dollars in millions)

Assets:
Investments in securities $ 602,429 $ (99,093)(b) $ 503,336
Mortgage loans 172,127 106,710(c) 278,837
Derivative assets at fair value 954 (130)(d) 824
Deferred tax assets 3,821 (2,634)(e) 1,187
Other assets 20,617 9,760(f) 30,377

Total assets $ 799,948 $ 14,613 $ 814,561

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Liabilities:

Debt $ 757,510 $ 7,520(g) $ 765,030
Derivative liabilities at fair value 5,069 2,508(d) 7,577
Other liabilities 19,251 (553)(h) 18,698

Total liabilities 781,830 9,475 791,305
Stockholders’ Equity:

Retained earnings 26,175 (7,041)(i) 19,134
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income (7,065) 12,087(j) 5,022
Other stockholders’ equity (992) 92 (900)

Total stockholders’ equity 18,118 5,138 23,256
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 799,948 $ 14,613 $ 814,561

(a) Certain previously reported balances have been reclassified to conform to the current condensed consolidated balance sheet presentation,
as described in “Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements—Note 2, Summary of Significant Accounting Policies.”

(b) Reflects the impact of MBS trust consolidation and sale accounting; the derecognition of HTM securities at amortized cost and
recognition of AFS and trading securities at fair value, including commitments accounted for under EITF 96-11; the recognition of
revised securities commitment basis adjustments; the recognition of revised amortization on securities cost basis adjustments; and the

[…]

Other adjustments 296 — 92 388

Pre-tax total impact of restatement adjustments (10,506) 18,593 92 8,179
Tax impact (benefit) of restatement adjustments (3,465) 6,506 — 3,041

Total impact of restatement adjustments (7,041) 12,087 92 5,138
December 31, 2001 balance, as restated $ 19,134 $ 5,022 $ (900) $ 23,256

(a)
Reflects the recognition of derivative fair value gains (losses) and revised amortization of debt cost basis adjustments.

(b)
Reflects the reversal of previously recorded derivative fair value losses.

(c)
Reflects the recognition of net unrealized gains on AFS securities.

91

Table of Contents

Statement of Income Impact

The following table displays the impact of the restatement on the December 31, 2003 condensed consolidated statement of
income.

Table 6:  Income Statement Impact of Restatement for the Year Ended December 31, 2003

Restatement Adjustments for:
MBS Trust Financial

As Consolidation Guaranties Amortization Total

Previously Debt and Investments and Sale and Master of Cost Basis Other Restatement As

Reported(a) Derivatives Commitments in Securities Accounting Servicing Adjustments Adjustments Adjustments Restated
(Dollars in millions, except per share data)

Net interest income $ 13,569 $ 8,098 $ — $ (162) $ 251 $ (948) $ (1,355) $ 24 $ 5,908 $ 19,477
Guaranty fee income 2,411 — — (1) (247) 1,126 — (8) 870 3,281
Investment losses, net (123) (53) (280) (241) (230) — (1) (303) (1,108) (1,231)
Derivatives fair value losses,

net (2,180) (2,567) (1,543) — — — — 1 (4,109) (6,289)
Debt extinguishments losses,

net (2,261) (430) — — — — — (1) (431) (2,692)
Loss from partnership

investments (336) — — — — — — (301) (301) (637)
Fee and other income 1,076 (692) (3) 72 — 14 — (127) (736) 340
Expenses 1,743 — — — — 17 (8) 211 220 1,963

Income before federal income
taxes, extraordinary gains
(losses), and cumulative
effect of a change in
accounting principle 10,413 4,356 (1,826) (332) (226) 175 (1,348) (926) (127) 10,286

Provision (benefit) for federal
income taxes 2,693 1,525 (639) (116) (77) 56 (472) (536) (259) 2,434

Income before extraordinary
gains (losses) and
cumulative effect of a
change in accounting
principle 7,720 2,831 (1,187) (216) (149) 119 (876) (390) 132 7,852

Extraordinary gains (losses),
net of tax effect — — — — 195 — — — 195 195

Cumulative effect of change in
accounting principle, net of
tax effect 185 — (185) — 34 — — — (151) 34

Net income 7,905 2,831 (1,372) (216) 80 119 (876) (390) 176 8,081
Preferred stock dividends and

issuance costs at redemption (150) — — — — — — — — (150)

Net income available to
common stockholders $ 7,755 $ 2,831 $ (1,372) $ (216) $ 80 $ 119 $ (876) $ (390) $ 176 $ 7,931

Basic earnings per share $ 7.93 $ 2.90 $ (1.40) $ (0.22) $ 0.08 $ 0.13 $ (0.90) $ (0.40) $ 0.19 $ 8.12

Diluted earnings per share $ 7.91 $ 2.89 $ (1.40) $ (0.22) $ 0.08 $ 0.12 $ (0.89) $ (0.41) $ 0.17 $ 8.08

(a) Certain amounts have been reclassified to conform to the current condensed income statements presentation, as described in “Notes to
Consolidated Financial Statements—Note 2, Summary of Significant Accounting Policies.”

92

Table of Contents

The following table displays the impact of the restatement on the December 31, 2002 condensed consolidated statement of
income.

Table 7:  Income Statement Impact of Restatement for the Year Ended December 31, 2002

Restatement Adjustments for:
MBS Trust Financial

As Consolidation Guaranties Amortization Total

Previously Debt and Investments and Sale and Master of Cost Basis Other Restatement As

Reported(a) Derivatives Commitments in Securities Accounting Servicing Adjustments Adjustments Adjustments Restated
(Dollars in millions, except per share data)

Net interest income $ 10,566 $ 8,317 $ — $ (81) $ 165 $ (768) $ 144 $ 83 $ 7,860 $ 18,426
Guaranty fee income 1,816 — — (1) (198) 908 — (9) 700 2,516
Investment gains (losses), net 24 (13) 189 (638) (26) — 2 (39) (525) (501)
Derivatives fair value losses,

net (4,545) (13,572) 5,198 — — — — — (8,374) (12,919)
Debt extinguishments losses,

net (710) (104) — — — — — — (104) (814)
Loss from partnership

investments (306) — — — — — — (203) (203) (509)
Fee and other income 637 (505) — 5 — 38 (19) (67) (548) 89
Expenses 1,434 — — — — — (8) 108 100 1,534

Income before federal income
taxes 6,048 (5,877) 5,387 (715) (59) 178 135 (343) (1,294) 4,754

Provision (benefit) for federal
income taxes 1,429 (2,057) 1,886 (251) (21) 63 47 (256) (589) 840

Net income 4,619 (3,820) 3,501 (464) (38) 115 88 (87) (705) 3,914
Preferred stock dividends and

issuance costs at redemption (111) — — — — — — — — (111)

Net income available to
common stockholders $ 4,508 $ (3,820) $ 3,501 $ (464) $ (38) $ 115 $ 88 $ (87) $ (705) $ 3,803

Basic earnings per share $ 4.54 $ (3.85) $ 3.53 $ (0.47) $ (0.04) $ 0.12 $ 0.09 $ (0.09) $ (0.71) $ 3.83

Diluted earnings per share $ 4.52 $ (3.83) $ 3.51 $ (0.47) $ (0.04) $ 0.12 $ 0.09 $ (0.09) $ (0.71) $ 3.81

(a) Certain amounts have been reclassified to conform to the current condensed income statements presentation, as described below in
“Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements—Note 2, Summary of Significant Accounting Policies.”

See the “Summary of Restatement Adjustments” section above for further details on the impact of the restatement errors on the
consolidated statements of income.

93

Table of Contents

Statement of Cash Flows Impact

The following table displays the impact of the restatement on the December 31, 2003 and 2002 consolidated statements of cash
flows.

Table 8:  Impact of Restatement on Statements of Cash Flows for the Years Ended December 31, 2003 and 2002

For the Year Ended December 31, 2003 For the Year Ended December 31, 2002
As Total As Total

Previously Restatement As Previously Restatement As

Reported Adjustments Restated Reported Adjustments Restated
(Dollars in millions)

Net cash flows provided by operating
activities $ 19,519 $ 38,704 $ 58,223 $ 12,848 $ 30,783 $ 43,631

Net cash flows used in investing
activities (115,801) (36,946) (152,747) (71,426) (42,162) (113,588)

Net cash flows provided by financing
activities 95,987 206 96,193 58,770 11,868 70,638

Net increase (decrease) in cash and
cash equivalents $ (295) $ 1,964 $ 1,669 $ 192 $ 489 $ 681

Cash and cash equivalents at
beginning of the period 1,710 16 1,726 1,518 (473) 1,045

Cash and cash equivalents at end of
the period $ 1,415 $ 1,980 $ 3,395 $ 1,710 $ 16 $ 1,726

The restatement adjustments resulted in a net increase in “Cash and cash equivalents” of $2.0 billion and $489 million during the
years ended December 31, 2003 and 2002, respectively. The restatement adjustment to increase cash and cash equivalents was the
result of recognizing cash collateral associated with certain derivatives contracts, which was partially offset by classifying cash due
to certain MBS trusts as restricted cash.

These restatement adjustments and errors in the prior cash flow presentation resulted in a net increase of $38.7 billion in cash
flows from operating activities, a net decrease of $36.9 billion in cash flows from investing activities and a net increase of